## ORDINANCE NO. <u>2018-04-029</u>

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF URBANA AND URBANA HOME CONSORTIUM (URBANA/CHAMPAIGN/CHAMPAIGN COUNTY) FY 2015-2019 CONSOLIDATED PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana has been designated lead entity for the Urbana HOME Consortium in accordance with the Cranston-Gonzales National Affordable Housing Act of 1990, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2015 the Urbana City Council adopted the City of Urbana and

Urbana HOME Consortium (Urbana/Champaign/Champaign County) Consolidated Plan for

Program Years 2015-2019; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Housing and Urban Development subsequently approved the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium (Urbana/Champaign/Champaign County) Consolidated Plan for Program Years 2015-2019; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now finds it necessary and appropriate to amend the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium (Urbana/Champaign/Champaign County) Consolidated Plan for Program Years 2015-2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an amendment to the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium (Urbana/Champaign/Champaign County) Consolidated Plan for Program Years 2015-2019, in substantially the form as attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative of the City of Urbana to take any action necessary in conjunction with said Consolidated Plan amendments including submittal of said amendments to HUD.

## PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this <u>16<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2018</u>.

AYES: Ammons, Brown, Hazen, Jakobsson, Miller, Roberts, Wu

NAYS:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this <u>18<sup>th</sup></u> day of \_

Charles R. Smyth, City D alin Diane Wolfe Marlin, Maror